

No. 23-1661

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAKE'S FIREWORKS INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION; and ALEXANDER  
HOEHN-SARIC, in his official capacity as Chairman of the CPSC,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
Honorable Theodore D. Chuang, District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916.419.7111  
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

OLIVER J. DUNFORD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: 916.503.9060  
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

MOLLY E. NIXON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: 202.888.6881  
MNixon@pacificlegal.org

TIMOTHY L. MULLIN, JR.  
DWIGHT W. STONE II  
Miles & Stockbridge PC  
100 Light Street  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
Telephone: 410.385.3641  
TMullin@milesstockbridge.com  
DStone@milesstockbridge.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	6
1. Jake’s Reloadable Aerial Shells and fireworks regulation.....	6
2. The Audible Effects Regulation applies to dangerously explosive devices designed for pest control .....	7
3. The CPSC applies the Audible Effects Regulation to Reloadable Aerial Shells through an arbitrary “poof/bang” test.....	11
4. The CPSC delegated its inspection and compliance authority under the FHSA to the CPSC Compliance Office, which advises firms of non-compliance and corrective actions .....	12
5. The CPSC tests samples of Jake’s products and determines that because certain samples violated the Audible Effects Regulation, they “are banned [or misbranded] hazardous substances” that “must be destroyed” subject to civil and criminal penalties for non-compliance .....	13
6. Jake’s follows the CPSC’s administrative process.....	16
7. Jake’s first try for judicial review is thwarted— <i>Jake’s I</i> .....	18
8. Jake’s follows the District Court’s instructions and completes the CPSC’s administrative process .....	19
9. The present lawsuit— <i>Jake’s II</i> .....	21
Summary of the Argument .....	24
Argument .....	28
I. Standard of Review.....	28
II. Jake’s Has Standing .....	29

III. The Notices of Non-Compliance Are Final Agency Actions Subject to Judicial Review under the APA.....	30
A. The Notices of Non-Compliance Are Agency Actions .....	31
B. The Notices of Non-Compliance Are Final Agency Actions .....	35
1. The Notices Are Final Agency Actions Because They Mark the Consummation of the CPSC’s Relevant Decision-Making Process.....	35
a. The CPSC Has Determined That the Audible Effects Regulation and the Purported Reports Labeling Requirement Apply to Jake’s Fireworks and that Jake’s Fireworks “are” Banned or Misbranded Hazardous Substances Under the FHSA .....	36
b. The Possibility of Ongoing Discussions Does Not Render CPSC’s Decisions Less Final .....	43
2. The Notices Are Final Agency Actions Because They Have Legal Consequences and Determine Jake’s Obligations .....	49
C. Jake’s Has No Other Adequate Remedy in Court .....	57
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	58
Conclusion.....	58
Certificate of Compliance .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 7 F.4th 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	50
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	passim
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	29
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	32, 35
<i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	54
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	passim
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio County</i> , 777 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2015).....	32, 49
<i>Doe v. Tenenbaum</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Md. 2012).....	44
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	42
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	33, 48–50
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015) ( <i>Hawkes I</i> ), <i>aff'd</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	43, 53, 55

<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	51
<i>Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Ipsen Biopharms. v. Azar</i> , 943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	34, 40, 50
<i>Jake’s Fireworks Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 792 (D. Md. 2020) ( <i>Jake’s I</i> ) .....	18, 24
<i>Jake’s Fireworks v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , No. TDC-21-2058, 2023 WL 3058845 (D. Md. Apr. 24, 2023) ( <i>Jake’s II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	52–53
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. W. Va. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 64 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	31, 43–44
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	56
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) ( <i>Hawkes II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shelton Wholesale, Inc.</i> , No. 96-6131-cv-SJ, 1998 WL 251273 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 1998) .....	27, 50
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956) .....	40, 49
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	31
<i>Zeigler v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 54 F.4th 187 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	28

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(6) .....	32
5 U.S.C. § 551(10) .....	35
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....	31–32
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	24, 30–31, 57
15 U.S.C. §§ 1261–1278.....	1–2, 7
15 U.S. C. § 1261(f)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1261(p) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1261(q)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1262(b) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1263(a) .....	7, 50
15 U.S.C. § 1264.....	55
15 U.S.C. § 1264(c)(1) .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 1264(c)(2)(B) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1264(c)(5) .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 1273(a) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 2069.....	55
15 U.S.C. § 2069(a)(1).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2079(a) .....	7–8
26 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(10).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b) .....	1

## Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	28
--------------------------------	----

## Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1000.21.....	12, 39
16 C.F.R. § 1500.14(b)(7)(xv).....	14
16 C.F.R. § 1500.17(a)(3) (Audible Effects Regulation) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 C.F.R. § 1500.17(a)(11)(i) .....	10
49 C.F.R. § 173.50.....	6, 10
35 Fed. Reg. 7415 (May 13, 1970).....	8–10
38 Fed. Reg. 27012 (Sept. 27, 1973).....	8
55 Fed. Reg. 31069 (July 31, 1990) .....	10
56 Fed. Reg. 37831 (Aug. 9, 1991) .....	10
82 Fed. Reg. 9012 (Feb. 2, 2017) .....	9

## Other Authority

CPSC Fireworks Final Rule Briefing Package (Sept. 26, 2018).....	8–9, 11
